NOTICE TO TAXPAYERS REGARDING DETERMINATION TO ISSUE BONDS OF THE ALLEN COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY, INDIANA

The taxpayers of the Allen County Public Library, Indiana (the "Public Library"), are hereby notified that on September 26, 2024, the Library Board of the Public Library (the "Board"), adopted a resolution determining that the Public Library will issue one or more series of general obligation bonds of the Public Library, payable from ad valorem property taxes collected by the Public Library on all taxable property within the geographical boundaries of the Public Library, in an original aggregate principal amount not to exceed Thirty-Seven Million Dollars (\$37,000,000) (collectively, the "Bonds") for the purpose of financing all or a portion of the 2022 County-Wide Library Facilities Transformation Project—Phase I, as defined and described in such resolution.

Each series of the proposed Bonds will have a maximum term not exceeding twenty (20) calendar years from the date such series is issued and will bear interest at a rate or rates not to exceed seven percent (7.00%), the exact rate or rates to be determined by bidding.

Dated this 2nd day of October, 2024.

ALLEN COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY, INDIANA

By: Susan Baier, Executive Director